2018_1. Would you say that immigration has generally had a positive or negative impact on Canada?

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
772 114 73 42 295 187 60 162 84 78 17 38 64 15 147 122 314 132 299 472
Positive (Net) 39% 43% 35% 32% 38% 39% 42% 47% 52% 42% 27% 41% 30% 29% 25% 36% 51% 51% 54% 33%
C LM * * * N NO NO S
283 48 20 8 126 63 18 82 53 29 6 9 25 4 47 29 153 41 141 142
Very positive 14% 18% 9% 6% 16% 13% 12% 24% 33% 16% 10% 9% 12% 8% 8% 9% 25% 16% 26% 10%
BC BC C IJKLM Gl * * * NOQ NO S
489 66 53 34 169 125 42 80 31 49 11 29 39 11 100 93 161 90 158 331
Fairly positive 24% 25% 25% 26% 22% 26% 30% 23% 19% 27% 17% 31% 18% 21% 17% 28% 26% 35% 29% 23%
D * * * N N NP S
479 68 41 30 184 131 26 74 37 36 11 29 58 13 164 84 128 49 105 374
Neither positive nor negative 24% 25% 19% 23% 24% 27% 18% 21% 23% 20% 17% 31% 27% 26% 28% 25% 21% 19% 19% 26%
BF * * * PQ R
634 71 86 49 250 136 41 99 39 60 32 26 76 17 217 116 154 69 114 520
Negative (Net) 32% 26% 41% 38% 33% 28% 29% 28% 24% 32% 50% 28% 36% 33% 37% 34% 25% 27% 21% 36%
AEF AE GKL* * * PQ P R
368 40 52 26 140 85 25 52 19 34 13 22 40 13 118 68 96 40 64 304
Fairly negative 18% 15% 24% 20% 18% 18% 17% 15% 11% 18% 20% 24% 19% 25% 20% 20% 16% 16% 12% 21%
A * * * R
266 31 34 24 109 51 16 47 21 26 19 4 36 4 99 48 58 29 50 216
Very negative 13% 12% 16% 18% 14% 11% 11% 13% 13% 14% 30% 1% 17% 8% 17% 14% 9% 11% 9% 15%
E GKLM* * K * P P R
116 15 12 9 38 27 16 13 2 12 4 - 15 6 57 15 21 6 32 84
Don't know 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 11% 4% 1% 6% 6% - 7% 12% 10% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6%
DE H H * * GK* oPQ
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_1. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Immigration is good for the economy of Canada

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
893 134 77 49 340 225 69 186 86 100 21 37 76 19 209 149 318 141 269 623
Agree (Net) 45% 50% 36% 37% 44% 47% 48% 53% 53% 54% 34% 40% 36% 38% 36% 44% 52% 55% 49% 43%
BC BC BC JL * * * N N NO S
261 37 23 10 99 71 21 62 36 26 6 7 15 8 61 28 112 45 95 166
Strongly agree 13% 14% 11% 8% 13% 15% 15% 18% 22% 14% 10% 8% 7% 15% 10% 8% 18% 18% 17% 11%
C L * * * NO NO S
632 97 54 38 240 154 48 124 49 74 15 30 61 11 147 121 206 96 174 458
Tend to agree 32% 36% 25% 30% 31% 32% 34% 35% 30% 40% 23% 32% 29% 23% 25% 36% 33% 38% 32% 32%
B * * * N N N
669 89 76 41 255 166 41 104 47 57 20 37 71 23 209 114 192 71 185 484
Neither agree nor disagree 33% 33% 36% 31% 33% 34% 29% 30% 29% 31% 32% 41% 33% 46% 36% 34% 31% 28% 34% 33%
* * G* Q
440 45 60 41 171 90 32 59 30 29 22 17 66 8 168 74 107 44 96 343
Disagree (Net) 22% 17% 28% 31% 22% 19% 23% 17% 18% 16% 34% 19% 31% 16% 29% 22% 17% 17% 17% 24%
AE ADE GM* * G * opPQ R
248 22 35 22 96 56 16 34 15 18 10 11 35 6 81 41 71 27 56 192
Tend to disagree 12% 8% 16% 17% 13% 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 16% 12% 17% 13% 14% 12% 12% 11% 10% 13%
191 23 25 19 75 34 16 25 15 10 11 6 30 2 87 33 36 17 40 151
Strongly disagree 10% 9% 12% 14% 10% 7% 11% 7% 9% 6% 18% 7% 14% 1% 15% 10% 6% 6% 7% 10%
E GM* * G * PQ P
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_ 2. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Immigrants make Canada a more interesting place to live

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
914 147 91 58 375 180 61 199 99 100 24 47 80 26 225 143 338 142 287 627
Agree (Net) 46% 55% 43% 45% 49% 37% 43% 57% 61% 54% 38% 51% 38% 52% 38% 42% 55% 55% 52% 43%
BEF E JL * * * NO NO S
308 52 41 15 120 61 18 75 34 41 5 11 22 8 72 43 122 53 108 200
Strongly agree 15% 19% 19% 11% 16% 13% 13% 22% 21% 22% 7% 12% 10% 16% 12% 13% 20% 21% 20% 14%
CE CE JL * * * NO NO S
606 95 50 43 255 119 43 123 64 59 19 36 58 18 152 100 216 89 179 427
Tend to agree 30% 35% 24% 33% 33% 25% 30% 35% 40% 32% 31% 39% 27% 36% 26% 30% 35% 35% 32% 29%
BE E BE * * * N N
712 88 80 43 239 213 49 94 43 51 19 36 72 17 231 132 188 67 183 529
Neither agree nor disagree 36% 33% 38% 33% 31% 44% 35% 27% 26% 28% 30% 39% 34% 34% 39% 39% 31% 26% 33% 36%
ACDF * * * PQ PQ
375 33 41 29 152 88 32 56 22 35 20 9 60 7 130 62 90 47 81 294
Disagree (Net) 19% 12% 19% 22% 20% 18% 22% 16% 13% 19% 32% 10% 28% 13% 22% 18% 15% 19% 15% 20%
A A A GKM* * GK * P R
192 16 19 11 77 53 16 22 7 15 12 7 32 4 58 28 54 26 34 158
Tend to disagree 10% 6% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 6% 4% 8% 19% 8% 15% 8% 10% 8% 9% 10% 6% 11%
A G* * G * R
183 17 22 17 75 36 16 34 15 20 8 2 28 3 72 34 36 21 47 136
Strongly disagree 9% 6% 10% 13% 10% 7% 11% 10% 9% 11% 13% 2% 13% 6% 12% 10% 6% 8% 9% 9%
AE K* * K * P P
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_3. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Immigration has placed too much pressure on public services in Canada (for example, health, transport, educational services)

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
1145 150 134 79 452 263 68 203 90 112 41 44 137 28 332 188 376 129 310 835
Agree (Net) 57% 56% 63% 60% 59% 55% 47% 58% 56% 60% 65% 48% 64% 55% 57% 56% 61% 50% 56% 58%
547 76 70 48 221 106 27 106 51 55 25 18 59 13 160 86 184 58 148 399
Strongly agree 27% 28% 33% 36% 29% 22% 19% 30% 31% 30% 39% 20% 28% 25% 27% 26% 30% 23% 27% 27%
EF EF EF K* * * Q
598 74 63 31 232 157 40 97 39 57 16 26 78 15 172 102 192 71 162 436
Tend to agree 30% 28% 30% 24% 30% 33% 28% 28% 24% 31% 25% 28% 37% 30% 29% 30% 31% 28% 29% 30%
C * * *
553 81 54 31 196 148 43 86 41 45 16 25 53 15 158 95 154 77 161 392
Neither agree nor disagree 28% 30% 25% 24% 26% 31% 31% 25% 25% 24% 26% 27% 25% 30% 27% 28% 25% 30% 29% 27%
* * *
303 38 25 21 118 70 31 60 31 28 6 23 23 7 95 53 87 51 79 223
Disagree (Net) 15% 14% 12% 16% 15% 15% 22% 17% 19% 15% 9% 25% 11% 14% 16% 16% 14% 20% 14% 15%
ABE * JL* * P
194 25 14 14 66 50 24 36 21 15 2 9 16 5 61 40 49 29 51 143
Tend to disagree 10% 9% 7% 11% 9% 10% 17% 10% 13% 8% 3% 10% 7% 9% 10% 12% 8% 11% 9% 10%
ABDE * * *
109 13 10 6 52 20 8 24 11 14 4 14 7 2 34 12 38 21 28 81
Strongly disagree 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 15% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 5% 6%
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_4. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Immigrants in Canada have made it more difficult for Canadian people to get jobs

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
801 100 98 57 329 161 56 165 84 81 32 23 90 20 249 121 285 72 245 555

Agree (Net) 40% 37% 46% 44% 43% 34% 39% 47% 52% 44% 50% 24% 42% 39% 42% 36% 46% 28% 45% 38%

E E E K K* * K * Q Q 0Q S
397 53 39 26 182 73 23 92 45 47 21 14 47 9 121 60 151 30 129 268
Strongly agree 20% 20% 19% 20% 24% 15% 16% 26% 28% 25% 33% 15% 22% 17% 21% 18% 24% 12% 23% 18%
EF K* * * Q 0oQ S

404 47 58 31 147 88 32 73 39 34 11 9 43 11 128 61 134 41 117 287

Tend to agree 20% 18% 27% 24% 19% 18% 23% 21% 24% 18% 18% 10% 20% 22% 22% 18% 22% 16% 21% 20%
607 83 60 38 234 148 44 89 37 52 18 36 75 16 180 111 163 78 164 443

Neither agree nor disagree 30% 31% 28% 29% 31% 31% 31% 26% 23% 28% 28% 39% 36% 33% 31% 33% 26% 30% 30% 31%

* * G *
593 85 55 35 203 172 43 94 42 52 14 34 47 14 157 104 169 107 141 452
Disagree (Net) 30% 32% 26% 27% 27% 36% 30% 27% 26% 28% 22% 37% 22% 28% 27% 31% 27% 42% 26% 31%
BCD * * * NOP R
358 58 38 22 109 107 24 52 25 27 8 11 29 9 89 70 102 65 82 275
Tend to disagree 18% 22% 18% 17% 14% 22% 17% 15% 15% 15% 13% 12% 13% 17% 15% 21% 17% 26% 15% 19%
D D * * * NP
235 27 17 13 94 65 20 42 17 25 6 23 19 6 68 35 67 41 58 177
Strongly disagree 12% 10% 8% 10% 12% 14% 14% 12% 11% 13% 9% 24% 9% 11% 12% 10% 11% 16% 11% 12%
* GJL* * oP
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Table of contents




2018_2_5. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Immigration is causing my country to change in ways that | don't like

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
964 115 113 70 374 234 57 172 83 89 35 31 112 24 273 172 317 99 267 697
Agree (Net) 48% 43% 53% 54% 49% 49% 40% 49% 51% 48% 56% 34% 53% 48% 47% 51% 51% 39% 49% 48%
F AF K* * K * Q Q
496 64 57 36 196 111 32 93 45 49 20 15 58 11 147 88 156 53 134 363
Strongly agree 25% 24% 27% 27% 26% 23% 22% 27% 27% 26% 31% 16% 27% 21% 25% 26% 25% 21% 24% 25%
* * *
467 51 56 34 178 123 25 79 38 41 16 16 54 14 127 84 161 46 133 334
Tend to agree 23% 19% 26% 26% 23% 25% 18% 23% 24% 22% 25% 17% 25% 27% 22% 25% 26% 18% 24% 23%
* * * Q
532 94 48 30 191 131 39 87 39 48 15 20 53 16 161 83 157 66 150 382
Neither agree nor disagree 27% 35% 23% 23% 25% 27% 27% 25% 24% 26% 24% 21% 25% 31% 27% 25% 26% 26% 27% 26%
505 59 51 31 201 117 46 89 41 48 13 41 48 10 152 82 143 91 134 372
Disagree (Net) 25% 22% 24% 23% 26% 24% 33% 26% 25% 26% 20% 45% 22% 20% 26% 24% 23% 36% 24% 26%
AE * GJLM* * NOP
274 31 32 18 95 72 26 41 21 21 7 15 28 4 82 46 83 45 72 202
Tend to disagree 14% 12% 15% 14% 12% 15% 18% 12% 13% 11% 10% 16% 13% 8% 14% 14% 14% 17% 13% 14%
* * *
231 28 19 12 106 45 21 48 20 28 6 26 19 6 69 36 59 46 61 170
Strongly disagree 12% 11% 9% 9% 14% 9% 15% 14% 12% 15% 10% 29% 9% 12% 12% 11% 10% 18% 11% 12%
E * GJL* * NOP
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_6. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Priority should be given to immigrants with higher education and qualifications who can fill shortages among certain professions in Canada

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
1069 150 100 70 405 281 64 197 96 101 27 49 103 29 254 175 377 153 308 761
Agree (Net) 53% 56% 47% 53% 53% 58% 45% 56% 59% 54% 43% 53% 49% 58% 43% 52% 61% 60% 56% 52%
F BF J * * * N NO N
438 61 45 28 168 109 27 95 51 44 15 19 34 6 103 73 159 64 127 311
Strongly agree 22% 23% 21% 21% 22% 23% 19% 27% 31% 24% 24% 20% 16% 11% 18% 22% 26% 25% 23% 21%
LM * * * N N
631 89 54 42 237 172 37 102 46 56 12 30 70 23 152 102 218 89 181 450
Tend to agree 32% 33% 25% 32% 31% 36% 26% 29% 28% 30% 19% 32% 33% 47% 26% 30% 35% 35% 33% 31%
BF * * J GJ* N N
628 81 69 40 244 138 56 108 44 63 24 35 61 16 213 115 159 78 170 458
Neither agree nor disagree 31% 30% 33% 31% 32% 29% 39% 31% 27% 34% 39% 38% 29% 33% 36% 34% 26% 30% 31% 32%
304 38 44 21 117 62 23 44 22 22 12 9 48 5 119 47 81 25 72 232
Disagree (Net) 15% 14% 21% 16% 15% 13% 16% 13% 14% 12% 19% 9% 23% 9% 20% 14% 13% 10% 13% 16%
E * * GK * opPQ
194 27 29 11 67 46 14 21 12 8 4 9 30 4 78 19 59 17 44 149
Tend to disagree 10% 10% 14% 8% 9% 10% 10% 6% 8% 4% 6% 9% 14% 8% 13% 6% 10% 6% 8% 10%
* * G * 0Q
110 11 15 10 50 16 9 23 10 14 8 - 18 1 40 28 22 9 27 83
Strongly disagree 6% 4% 7% 8% 7% 3% 6% 7% 6% 7% 13% - 8% 2% 7% 8% 1% 3% 5% 6%
E E Km* * K * P PQ
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_7. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - There are too many immigrants in Canada

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
880 100 98 63 346 225 48 157 81 76 33 29 107 20 250 137 323 93 274 607
Agree (Net) 44% 37% 46% 48% 45% 47% 34% 45% 50% 41% 52% 31% 50% 40% 43% 41% 52% 36% 50% 42%
F AF F AF K* * K * NOQ S
439 51 51 31 178 102 26 80 45 35 20 9 60 10 132 72 149 42 128 311
Strongly agree 22% 19% 24% 24% 23% 21% 18% 23% 27% 19% 32% 9% 28% 19% 22% 21% 24% 17% 23% 21%
K K* * K * Q
441 50 47 32 168 122 22 77 36 41 13 20 47 10 119 65 174 51 145 296
Tend to agree 22% 18% 22% 25% 22% 25% 16% 22% 22% 22% 20% 22% 22% 21% 20% 19% 28% 20% 26% 20%
F F * * * NOQ S
648 108 61 43 239 149 49 104 42 62 18 38 58 22 206 117 166 77 154 494
Neither agree nor disagree 32% 40% 29% 33% 31% 31% 35% 30% 25% 34% 28% 41% 27% 43% 35% 35% 27% 30% 28% 34%
BDE * * * P P R
472 60 53 25 182 108 45 88 40 47 12 26 47 8 130 83 128 86 122 350
Disagree (Net) 24% 22% 25% 19% 24% 22% 31% 25% 25% 26% 19% 28% 22% 17% 22% 25% 21% 34% 22% 24%
CE * * * NOP
266 30 37 13 100 64 23 46 20 26 6 13 31 4 66 49 68 50 69 197
Tend to disagree 13% 11% 17% 10% 13% 13% 16% 13% 12% 14% 10% 14% 14% 9% 11% 15% 11% 20% 13% 14%
206 30 17 12 82 44 21 42 20 22 6 13 17 4 64 33 61 36 53 153
Strongly disagree 10% 11% 8% 9% 11% 9% 15% 12% 12% 12% 10% 14% 8% 8% 11% 10% 10% 14% 10% 11%
B * * *
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_8. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Canada is too welcoming to immigrants

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
1086 136 109 72 418 283 68 188 91 98 37 47 117 29 325 177 370 113 312 774
Agree (Net) 54% 51% 51% 55% 55% 59% 48% 54% 56% 53% 58% 51% 55% 59% 56% 53% 60% 44% 57% 53%
569 59 61 42 223 153 32 104 54 50 24 19 63 12 182 101 180 52 164 405
Strongly agree 28% 22% 29% 32% 29% 32% 22% 30% 33% 27% 39% 21% 30% 25% 31% 30% 29% 20% 30% 28%
A AF K* * * Q Q Q
517 77 47 30 195 131 37 84 36 48 12 28 54 17 143 76 189 61 148 369
Tend to agree 26% 29% 22% 23% 25% 27% 26% 24% 22% 26% 20% 30% 25% 34% 24% 23% 31% 24% 27% 25%
512 81 54 36 196 109 36 97 45 51 12 27 49 11 140 87 149 72 147 366
Neither agree nor disagree 26% 30% 26% 28% 26% 23% 25% 28% 28% 28% 19% 29% 23% 23% 24% 26% 24% 28% 27% 25%
* * *
402 52 49 23 152 89 38 63 27 37 14 19 46 9 120 73 98 71 91 311
Disagree (Net) 20% 19% 23% 17% 20% 18% 27% 18% 16% 20% 22% 20% 22% 19% 21% 22% 16% 28% 17% 21%
CE * * * NP R
242 31 34 12 83 61 22 31 12 19 7 8 30 7 73 49 57 37 a4 198
Tend to disagree 12% 12% 16% 9% 11% 13% 15% 9% 7% 10% 12% 9% 14% 14% 13% 15% 9% 14% 8% 14%
160 21 15 11 68 28 17 33 15 18 7 11 16 2 47 24 41 34 47 113
Strongly disagree 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 12% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 8% 4% 8% 7% 7% 13% 8% 8%
E * * * NOP
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_9. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - | would like to see tighter border controls that allow fewer immigrants into Canada

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
1096 138 123 75 413 282 66 195 96 99 39 39 115 24 316 182 366 130 308 787
Agree (Net) 55% 51% 58% 57% 54% 59% 47% 56% 59% 53% 63% 42% 54% 48% 54% 54% 59% 51% 56% 54%
= = K* * * Q
595 74 74 42 220 156 30 104 57 47 28 13 63 11 176 107 185 61 152 443
Strongly agree 30% 28% 35% 32% 29% 32% 21% 30% 35% 26% 45% 14% 30% 22% 30% 32% 30% 24% 28% 31%
F F F K GKLM* * K * Q
500 63 49 33 193 126 37 91 39 51 11 26 52 13 140 75 181 69 156 344
Tend to agree 25% 24% 23% 25% 25% 26% 26% 26% 24% 28% 18% 28% 25% 27% 24% 22% 29% 27% 28% 24%
* * * o
535 78 52 33 203 124 44 80 35 46 15 29 58 20 150 92 150 68 152 383
Neither agree nor disagree 27% 29% 25% 25% 26% 26% 31% 23% 21% 25% 24% 32% 28% 39% 26% 27% 24% 26% 28% 26%
* * G*
371 52 38 23 151 75 32 73 32 41 8 24 39 6 119 63 100 58 90 281
Disagree (Net) 19% 19% 18% 17% 20% 16% 22% 21% 20% 22% 13% 26% 18% 13% 20% 19% 16% 23% 16% 19%
* * * P
219 34 27 13 83 44 18 37 17 20 4 11 29 3 67 30 63 37 53 166
Tend to disagree 11% 13% 13% 10% 11% 9% 12% 10% 10% 11% 6% 12% 14% 6% 11% 9% 10% 14% 10% 11%
* * *
151 18 10 9 69 31 14 37 15 22 5 13 10 4 53 33 37 21 37 114
Strongly disagree 8% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 10% 10% 9% 12% 8% 14% 5% 7% 9% 10% 6% 8% 7% 8%
L * L* *
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_10. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - The government is hiding the true cost of immigration to taxpayers and society

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
1189 152 138 81 443 299 75 203 95 108 38 42 129 32 326 200 404 134 320 869
Agree (Net) 59% 57% 65% 62% 58% 62% 53% 58% 58% 58% 59% 46% 61% 63% 56% 59% 66% 52% 58% 60%
E E * * * NQ
636 68 81 45 242 161 40 112 52 60 27 24 65 14 177 109 212 67 157 479
Strongly agree 32% 25% 38% 35% 32% 33% 28% 32% 32% 32% 43% 26% 31% 28% 30% 32% 34% 26% 29% 33%
A A * * * Q
553 84 58 36 201 138 36 90 42 48 11 18 64 18 148 91 192 66 162 390
Tend to agree 28% 31% 27% 28% 26% 29% 25% 26% 26% 26% 17% 20% 30% 36% 25% 27% 31% 26% 30% 27%
564 77 54 35 225 127 46 104 46 58 17 33 56 15 178 97 146 76 158 406
Neither agree nor disagree 28% 29% 25% 27% 29% 26% 32% 30% 28% 31% 27% 36% 26% 29% 30% 29% 24% 30% 29% 28%
* * * P
248 39 20 14 98 55 21 42 22 20 9 17 27 4 82 39 67 47 73 175
Disagree (Net) 12% 14% 9% 11% 13% 12% 15% 12% 14% 11% 14% 18% 13% 8% 14% 12% 11% 18% 13% 12%
155 19 13 9 62 39 13 28 16 12 3 12 17 3 52 24 39 31 46 109
Tend to disagree 8% 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% 10% 6% 4% 13% 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 12% 8% 8%
* * * P
93 20 7 5 36 16 9 14 6 8 6 5 10 * 29 15 28 16 27 66
Strongly disagree 5% 8% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 9% 6% 5% 1% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5%
E * * *
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_11. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Politicians, media outlets and others in Canada who have spoken out in opposition to immigration have been treated unfairly

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
769 100 98 54 296 179 42 144 67 77 23 24 83 23 211 119 302 80 229 540
Agree (Net) 38% 37% 46% 41% 39% 37% 30% 41% 41% 41% 36% 26% 39% 45% 36% 35% 49% 31% 42% 37%
F F F * * * NOQ
320 42 48 18 128 66 18 72 35 37 11 2 34 10 72 54 130 44 101 219
Strongly agree 16% 16% 23% 13% 17% 14% 12% 21% 22% 20% 18% 2% 16% 19% 12% 16% 21% 17% 18% 15%
CEF K K* * K K* N
449 58 49 36 168 113 25 72 32 40 12 21 50 13 138 65 171 36 127 321
Tend to agree 22% 22% 23% 28% 22% 23% 17% 21% 20% 22% 18% 23% 23% 26% 24% 19% 28% 14% 23% 22%
860 125 81 50 317 217 71 138 65 72 29 51 80 19 262 153 213 123 230 630
Neither agree nor disagree 43% 47% 38% 38% 41% 45% 50% 39% 40% 39% 46% 55% 38% 38% 45% 46% 35% 48% 42% 43%
BC * L* * P P P
372 43 34 27 153 86 29 67 30 37 11 18 49 8 113 64 102 53 91 281
Disagree (Net) 19% 16% 16% 21% 20% 18% 20% 19% 18% 20% 18% 19% 23% 16% 19% 19% 17% 21% 17% 19%
* * *
228 29 24 17 91 49 17 38 13 25 3 10 35 6 66 36 60 33 53 175
Tend to disagree 11% 11% 11% 13% 12% 10% 12% 11% 8% 13% 4% 10% 16% 12% 11% 11% 10% 13% 10% 12%
* * J *
144 15 10 9 62 37 12 29 17 12 8 8 14 2 47 28 42 20 39 105
Strongly disagree 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 6% 13% 9% 7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7%
* * *
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Agree Summary

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
893 134 77 49 340 225 69 186 86 100 21 37 76 19 209 149 318 141 269 623
Immigration is good for the economy of Canada 45% 50% 36% 37% 44% 47% 48% 53% 53% 54% 34% 40% 36% 38% 36% 44% 52% 55% 49% 43%
BC BC BC JL * * * N N NO S
914 147 91 58 375 180 61 199 99 100 24 47 80 26 225 143 338 142 287 627
Immigrants make Canada a more interesting place to live 46% 55% 43% 45% 49% 37% 43% 57% 61% 54% 38% 51% 38% 52% 38% 42% 55% 55% 52% 43%
BEF E JL * * * NO NO S
1145 150 134 79 452 263 68 203 90 112 41 44 137 28 332 188 376 129 310 835
Immigration has placed too much pressure on public services
in Canada (for example, health, transport, educational
services) 57% 56% 63% 60% 59% 55% 47% 58% 56% 60% 65% 48% 64% 55% 57% 56% 61% 50% 56% 58%
F E E * * * Q
801 100 98 57 329 161 56 165 84 81 32 23 90 20 249 121 285 72 245 555
Immigrants in Canada have made it more difficult for
Canadian people to get jobs 40% 37% 46% 44% 43% 34% 39% 47% 52% 44% 50% 24% 42% 39% 42% 36% 46% 28% 45% 38%
E E E K K* * K * Q Q 0oQ S
964 115 113 70 374 234 57 172 83 89 35 31 112 24 273 172 317 99 267 697
Immigration is causing my country to change in ways that |
don't like 48% 43% 53% 54% 49% 49% 40% 49% 51% 48% 56% 34% 53% 48% 47% 51% 51% 39% 49% 48%
F AF K* * K * Q Q
1069 150 100 70 405 281 64 197 96 101 27 49 103 29 254 175 377 153 308 761
Priority should be given to immigrants with higher education
and qualifications who can fill shortages among certain
professions in Canada 53% 56% 47% 53% 53% 58% 45% 56% 59% 54% 43% 53% 49% 58% 43% 52% 61% 60% 56% 52%
F BF J * * * N NO N
880 100 98 63 346 225 48 157 81 76 33 29 107 20 250 137 323 93 274 607
There are too many immigrants in Canada 44% 37% 46% 48% 45% 47% 34% 45% 50% 41% 52% 31% 50% 40% 43% 41% 52% 36% 50% 42%
F AF F AF K* * K * NOQ S
1086 136 109 72 418 283 68 188 91 98 37 47 117 29 325 177 370 113 312 774
Canada is too welcoming to immigrants 54% 51% 51% 55% 55% 59% 48% 54% 56% 53% 58% 51% 55% 59% 56% 53% 60% 44% 57% 53%
1096 138 123 75 413 282 66 195 96 99 39 39 115 24 316 182 366 130 308 787
| would like to see tighter border controls that allow fewer
immigrants into Canada 55% 51% 58% 57% 54% 59% 47% 56% 59% 53% 63% 42% 54% 48% 54% 54% 59% 51% 56% 54%
1189 152 138 81 443 299 75 203 95 108 38 42 129 32 326 200 404 134 320 869
The government is hiding the true cost of immigration to
taxpayers and society 59% 57% 65% 62% 58% 62% 53% 58% 58% 58% 59% 46% 61% 63% 56% 59% 66% 52% 58% 60%
F F * * * NQ
769 100 98 54 296 179 42 144 67 77 23 24 83 23 211 119 302 80 229 540
Politicians, media outlets and others in Canada who have
spoken out in opposition to immigration have been treated
unfairly 38% 37% 46% 41% 39% 37% 30% 41% 41% 41% 36% 26% 39% 45% 36% 35% 49% 31% 42% 37%
F F F * * * NOQ

Statistics:
Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Disagree Summary

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
440 45 60 41 171 90 32 59 30 29 22 17 66 8 168 74 107 44 96 343
Immigration is good for the economy of Canada 22% 17% 28% 31% 22% 19% 23% 17% 18% 16% 34% 19% 31% 16% 29% 22% 17% 17% 17% 24%
AE ADE GM* * G * opPQ R
375 33 41 29 152 88 32 56 22 35 20 9 60 7 130 62 90 47 81 294
Immigrants make Canada a more interesting place to live 19% 12% 19% 22% 20% 18% 22% 16% 13% 19% 32% 10% 28% 13% 22% 18% 15% 19% 15% 20%
A A A GKM* * GK * P R
303 38 25 21 118 70 31 60 31 28 6 23 23 7 95 53 87 51 79 223
Immigration has placed too much pressure on public services
in Canada (for example, health, transport, educational
services) 15% 14% 12% 16% 15% 15% 22% 17% 19% 15% 9% 25% 11% 14% 16% 16% 14% 20% 14% 15%
ABE * JL* * P
593 85 55 35 203 172 43 94 42 52 14 34 47 14 157 104 169 107 141 452
Immigrants in Canada have made it more difficult for
Canadian people to get jobs 30% 32% 26% 27% 27% 36% 30% 27% 26% 28% 22% 37% 22% 28% 27% 31% 27% 42% 26% 31%
BCD * * * NOP R
505 59 51 31 201 117 46 89 41 48 13 41 48 10 152 82 143 91 134 372
Immigration is causing my country to change in ways that |
don't like 25% 22% 24% 23% 26% 24% 33% 26% 25% 26% 20% 45% 22% 20% 26% 24% 23% 36% 24% 26%
AE * GJLM* * NOP
304 38 44 21 117 62 23 44 22 22 12 9 48 5 119 47 81 25 72 232
Priority should be given to immigrants with higher education
and qualifications who can fill shortages among certain
professions in Canada 15% 14% 21% 16% 15% 13% 16% 13% 14% 12% 19% 9% 23% 9% 20% 14% 13% 10% 13% 16%
E * * GK * oPQ
472 60 53 25 182 108 45 88 40 47 12 26 47 8 130 83 128 86 122 350
There are too many immigrants in Canada 24% 22% 25% 19% 24% 22% 31% 25% 25% 26% 19% 28% 22% 17% 22% 25% 21% 34% 22% 24%
CE * * * NOP
402 52 49 23 152 89 38 63 27 37 14 19 46 9 120 73 98 71 91 311
Canada is too welcoming to immigrants 20% 19% 23% 17% 20% 18% 27% 18% 16% 20% 22% 20% 22% 19% 21% 22% 16% 28% 17% 21%
CE * * * NP R
371 52 38 23 151 75 32 73 32 41 8 24 39 6 119 63 100 58 90 281
| would like to see tighter border controls that allow fewer
immigrants into Canada 19% 19% 18% 17% 20% 16% 22% 21% 20% 22% 13% 26% 18% 13% 20% 19% 16% 23% 16% 19%
* * * P
248 39 20 14 98 55 21 42 22 20 9 17 27 4 82 39 67 47 73 175
The government is hiding the true cost of immigration to
taxpayers and society 12% 14% 9% 11% 13% 12% 15% 12% 14% 11% 14% 18% 13% 8% 14% 12% 11% 18% 13% 12%
372 43 34 27 153 86 29 67 30 37 11 18 49 8 113 64 102 53 91 281
Politicians, media outlets and others in Canada who have
spoken out in opposition to immigration have been treated
unfairly 19% 16% 16% 21% 20% 18% 20% 19% 18% 20% 18% 19% 23% 16% 19% 19% 17% 21% 17% 19%
* * *

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_1_1. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - We must close our borders to refugees entirely - we can't accept any at this time

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
689 82 65 44 277 187 33 153 78 74 28 16 69 11 187 112 260 68 251 438
Agree (Net) 34% 31% 31% 34% 36% 39% 23% 44% 48% 40% 45% 17% 32% 22% 32% 33% 42% 26% 46% 30%
F F F KLM KM* * * NOQ S
339 40 36 25 140 83 17 81 47 33 15 4 34 7 90 49 130 31 131 208
Strongly agree 17% 15% 17% 19% 18% 17% 12% 23% 29% 18% 23% 4% 16% 13% 15% 15% 21% 12% 24% 14%
K Gl K* * K * NOQ S
350 43 29 19 137 105 17 72 31 41 14 12 35 4 97 62 130 37 120 230
Tend to agree 17% 16% 14% 15% 18% 22% 12% 21% 19% 22% 22% 13% 16% 9% 17% 18% 21% 14% 22% 16%
596 79 68 43 208 156 42 85 38 47 13 33 57 20 201 96 156 75 152 444
Neither agree nor disagree 30% 29% 32% 33% 27% 32% 30% 24% 23% 25% 21% 36% 27% 40% 34% 29% 25% 29% 28% 31%
716 107 79 44 282 138 67 111 47 64 22 43 87 19 197 129 201 113 146 569
Disagree (Net) 36% 40% 37% 33% 37% 29% 47% 32% 29% 35% 34% 47% 41% 37% 34% 38% 33% 44% 27% 39%
E E CDE * * * NP R
367 52 41 23 135 86 30 54 20 34 11 11 45 14 95 64 112 59 80 287
Tend to disagree 18% 19% 19% 17% 18% 18% 21% 15% 12% 18% 18% 12% 21% 27% 16% 19% 18% 23% 15% 20%
349 55 38 21 147 52 37 57 26 31 10 32 41 5 103 64 89 55 67 282
Strongly disagree 17% 21% 18% 16% 19% 11% 26% 16% 16% 17% 16% 35% 20% 10% 18% 19% 14% 21% 12% 19%
E E E CE * GJLM* * P R
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_1_2. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - There are terrorists pretending to be refugees who will enter Canada to cause violence and destruction

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
966 125 110 68 371 238 55 180 84 97 30 29 112 20 257 163 353 96 292 675
Agree (Net) 48% 47% 52% 52% 48% 49% 39% 52% 51% 52% 47% 31% 53% 40% 44% 48% 57% 38% 53% 47%
F F F F K * * K * Q NOQ S
398 50 51 32 153 86 26 85 44 41 14 8 42 3 109 69 144 38 135 263
Strongly agree 20% 19% 24% 25% 20% 18% 18% 24% 27% 22% 23% 8% 20% 6% 19% 21% 23% 15% 24% 18%
KM KM* * M * Q S
568 75 59 36 218 151 29 95 40 55 15 21 70 17 148 94 209 58 157 411
Tend to agree 28% 28% 28% 27% 28% 31% 21% 27% 24% 30% 24% 23% 33% 33% 25% 28% 34% 23% 29% 28%
599 84 60 40 212 152 51 87 40 47 22 32 51 19 182 102 155 83 156 443
Neither agree nor disagree 30% 31% 28% 30% 28% 32% 36% 25% 24% 25% 36% 35% 24% 38% 31% 30% 25% 32% 28% 31%
* * * P
436 59 42 23 183 92 36 81 39 42 11 31 49 11 147 71 109 77 102 334
Disagree (Net) 22% 22% 20% 18% 24% 19% 25% 23% 24% 22% 18% 34% 23% 22% 25% 21% 18% 30% 19% 23%
273 35 31 14 99 70 24 45 20 25 7 15 26 6 82 44 72 53 63 210
Tend to disagree 14% 13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 17% 13% 12% 13% 11% 17% 12% 11% 14% 13% 12% 21% 11% 14%
163 24 11 9 84 22 12 36 19 17 4 16 22 5 65 28 37 24 39 123
Strongly disagree 8% 9% 5% 7% 11% 5% 8% 10% 12% 9% 7% 17% 10% 11% 11% 8% 6% 9% 7% 8%
E BE * * * P
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_1_3. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Most foreigners who want to get into my country as a refugee really aren't refugees. They just want to come here for economic reasons, or to take advantage of our welfare services

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = R R = S i o
<S60K <$100K

R S

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
935 120 94 66 364 239 51 186 92 94 32 27 100 19 259 154 333 101 284 650

Agree (Net) 47% 45% 44% 51% 47% 50% 36% 53% 56% 51% 51% 30% 47% 38% 44% 46% 54% 39% 52% 45%

F F F K K* * K * NOQ S
424 59 49 33 167 95 21 91 48 43 23 10 36 7 122 66 155 39 140 284
Strongly agree 21% 22% 23% 25% 22% 20% 15% 26% 29% 23% 37% 11% 17% 15% 21% 20% 25% 15% 25% 20%
F KL KLM* * * Q S
511 62 45 33 197 145 29 95 44 51 9 17 64 11 137 87 179 61 145 366
Tend to agree 26% 23% 21% 25% 26% 30% 21% 27% 27% 28% 14% 18% 30% 23% 23% 26% 29% 24% 26% 25%
BF J * * J *
600 90 68 37 203 149 52 75 32 43 16 34 58 20 188 98 156 81 164 435
Neither agree nor disagree 30% 34% 32% 29% 26% 31% 37% 22% 20% 23% 26% 36% 27% 39%% 32% 29% 25% 32% 30% 30%
D * G* G* P
466 58 50 27 200 92 39 88 39 49 15 31 54 12 138 85 127 74 101 365
Disagree (Net) 23% 22% 24% 21% 26% 19% 28% 25% 24% 26% 23% 34% 26% 23% 24% 25% 21% 29% 18% 25%
E E * * * P R

275 32 37 17 116 54 20 58 29 29 9 11 30 7 70 46 82 46 53 222

Tend to disagree 14% 12% 17% 13% 15% 11% 14% 17% 18% 16% 14% 12% 14% 14% 12% 14% 13% 18% 10% 15%
192 26 13 10 84 38 19 29 10 19 6 20 24 5 68 39 45 29 49 143

Strongly disagree 10% 10% 6% 8% 11% 8% 14% 8% 6% 10% 9% 22% 11% 10% 12% 12% 7% 11% 9% 10%

BE * G* * P P

2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Statistics:

Overlap formulae used

- Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/J/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_1_4. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - I'm confident that most refugees who come to my country will successfully integrate into their new society

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
883 134 86 45 360 189 69 184 98 85 24 40 88 24 228 139 330 120 305 578
Agree (Net) 44% 50% 41% 35% 47% 39% 48% 53% 60% 46% 39% 44% 41% 48% 39% 41% 54% 47% 55% 40%
CE CE C L Gl * * * NO N S
246 41 20 7 109 49 21 58 30 28 5 13 24 8 63 26 113 32 107 139
Strongly agree 12% 15% 10% 5% 14% 10% 15% 17% 18% 15% 8% 14% 11% 16% 11% 8% 18% 12% 19% 10%
C C C * * * NOQ S
637 93 66 38 252 140 48 126 69 57 19 27 64 16 164 112 217 88 198 439
Tend to agree 32% 35% 31% 29% 33% 29% 34% 36% 42% 31% 30% 29% 30% 32% 28% 33% 35% 34% 36% 30%
639 86 53 50 230 173 48 91 40 52 20 33 67 19 202 113 169 69 150 489
Neither agree nor disagree 32% 32% 25% 38% 30% 36% 33% 26% 24% 28% 31% 36% 31% 37% 35% 34% 27% 27% 27% 34%
B B * * * PQ R
479 48 73 35 177 119 26 73 25 49 19 19 58 7 155 85 117 67 95 384
Disagree (Net) 24% 18% 34% 27% 23% 25% 18% 21% 15% 26% 30% 20% 27% 15% 27% 25% 19% 26% 17% 26%
ADEF A H H * * * P P P R
318 34 49 19 113 86 17 49 15 33 11 13 36 4 89 52 87 50 67 252
Tend to disagree 16% 13% 23% 15% 15% 18% 12% 14% 9% 18% 18% 14% 17% 9% 15% 15% 14% 20% 12% 17%
ADF H * * * R
161 14 24 16 64 33 9 25 9 15 8 6 22 3 66 33 30 17 29 132
Strongly disagree 8% 5% 11% 13% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 13% 6% 11% 6% 11% 10% 5% 7% 5% 9%
A AE * * * PQ P R
2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Statistics:

Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_1. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Agree Summary

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
689 82 65 44 277 187 33 153 78 74 28 16 69 11 187 112 260 68 251 438
We must close our borders to refugees entirely - we can't
accept any at this time 34% 31% 31% 34% 36% 39% 23% 44% 48% 40% 45% 17% 32% 22% 32% 33% 42% 26% 46% 30%
F F F KLM KM* * * NOQ S
966 125 110 68 371 238 55 180 84 97 30 29 112 20 257 163 353 96 292 675
There are terrorists pretending to be refugees who will enter
Canada to cause violence and destruction 48% 47% 52% 52% 48% 49% 39% 52% 51% 52% 47% 31% 53% 40% 44% 48% 57% 38% 53% 47%
F F F F K * * K * Q NOQ S
935 120 94 66 364 239 51 186 92 94 32 27 100 19 259 154 333 101 284 650
Most foreigners who want to get into my country as a
refugee really aren't refugees. They just want to come here
for economic reasons, or to take advantage of our welfare
services 47% 45% 44% 51% 47% 50% 36% 53% 56% 51% 51% 30% 47% 38% 44% 46% 54% 39% 52% 45%
F F F K K* * K * NOQ S
883 134 86 45 360 189 69 184 98 85 24 40 88 24 228 139 330 120 305 578
I'm confident that most refugees who come to my country
will successfully integrate into their new society 44% 50% 41% 35% 47% 39% 48% 53% 60% 46% 39% 44% 41% 48% 39% 41% 54% 47% 55% 40%
CE CE C L Gl * * * NO N S

Statistics:
Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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2018_2_1. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: - Disagree Summary

REGION ONTARIO HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION

_-- = D R = S 0o =
<S60K <$100K

R S
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 2001 241 200 200 700 460 200 314 171 143 84 49 205 48 523 345 599 324 520 1481
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 2001 269 212 130 766 481 142 349 163 186 63 92 212 50 586 336 617 256 550 1451
716 107 79 44 282 138 67 111 47 64 22 43 87 19 197 129 201 113 146 569
We must close our borders to refugees entirely - we can't
accept any at this time 36% 40% 37% 33% 37% 29% 47% 32% 29% 35% 34% 47% 41% 37% 34% 38% 33% 44% 27% 39%
E E CDE * * * NP R
436 59 42 23 183 92 36 81 39 42 11 31 49 11 147 71 109 77 102 334
There are terrorists pretending to be refugees who will enter
Canada to cause violence and destruction 22% 22% 20% 18% 24% 19% 25% 23% 24% 22% 18% 34% 23% 22% 25% 21% 18% 30% 19% 23%
* * * P oP
466 58 50 27 200 92 39 88 39 49 15 31 54 12 138 85 127 74 101 365
Most foreigners who want to get into my country as a
refugee really aren't refugees. They just want to come here
for economic reasons, or to take advantage of our welfare
services 23% 22% 24% 21% 26% 19% 28% 25% 24% 26% 23% 34% 26% 23% 24% 25% 21% 29% 18% 25%
E E * * * P R
479 48 73 35 177 119 26 73 25 49 19 19 58 7 155 85 117 67 95 384
I'm confident that most refugees who come to my country
will successfully integrate into their new society 24% 18% 34% 27% 23% 25% 18% 21% 15% 26% 30% 20% 27% 15% 27% 25% 19% 26% 17% 26%
ADEF A H H * * * P P P R

Statistics:
Overlap formulae used
- Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F, G/H/I, G/I/K/L/M, N/O/P/Q, R/S

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
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